Married woman, being an attorney, may act as court commissioner, assignee or receiver.

Subject to same liabilities.

ing additional section: Section 2343a. No married woman who is authorized to practice as an attorney of any court of record shall be disqualified by coverture from being appointed or acting as a court commissioner, assignee, except when her husband shall be the assignor, assignee in bankruptcy, or receiver in any case except as aforesaid; and actions may be maintained upon any bond of such assignee, assignee in bankruptcy or receiver who shall have been so appointed in the same manner and with the same effect as upon the bonds of other assignees, assignees in bankruptcy or receivers and as though such as assignee in bankruptcy or signee. receiver were a femme sole. Every such court commissioner, assignee, assignee in bankruptcy or receiver shall have the same powers and be subject to the same liabilities as other court commissioners, assignees, assignees in bankruptcy or receivers.

SECTION 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 12, 1891.

No. 252, A.]

[Published March 19, 1891.

CHAPTER 35.

AN ACT to authorize the town of Saukville, in the county of Ozaukee, to borrow money and issue bonds to build a bridge.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

May borrow money to build bridge.

SECTION 1. The town board of the town of d Saukville, in the county of Ozaukee, is hereby authorized and empowered to borrow from any person, persons or corporation, any sum of money not exceeding in all eight thousand dollars (\$8,000.00), for the purpose of building a bridge across the Milwaukee river at the village of Saukville on the Green Bay road.

SECTION 2. For the purpose of securing the May issue payment of the money so borrowed, the town bonds. board of said town is hereby authorized to issue bonds in such amounts as they may deem best, not exceeding the amount so borrowed, which bonds shall bear interest at a rate not exceeding six per cent. per annum, interest payable annually, and be made payable at the treasurer's office of said town at such time or times as the said board may determine, not exceeding five years from the time of issuing the same, provided that not more than two thousand dollars (\$2,000.00) be made payable in any one year. Said bonds shall be signed in behalf of said town by the board of supervisors of said town, and countersigned by the town clerk, and the faith and credit of said town shall stand pledged for the payment of said bonds and interest.

SECTION 3. The town board shall annually, in Tax to be addition to all other taxes, levy as a tax on all the levied to pay interest and taxable property in said town an amount equal to principal of bonds. the amount of bonds and interest that may become due in any one year, which amount shall be collected at the same time and in the same manner as other taxes and be applied to the payment of bonds and interest when due.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 12, 1891.

No. 187, A.]

[Published March 14, 1891.

CHAPTER 36.

AN ACT to amend chapter 159, laws of 1885, entitled. "An act to revise, codify and amend chapter 278, laws of 1874, entitled, 'An act to incorporate the city of Shawano," and the several acts amendatory thereof.

(See Vol. 2.)